Wiltshire Counclil

S

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, SN10
1HS
Date: Thursday 13 June 2024

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718059 or email
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership

ClIr Philip Whitehead (Chairman) Clir Kelvin Nash
Clir Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) Clir Tony Pickernell
Clir Adrian Foster Clir lain Wallis

Clir Dr Brian Mathew Clir Stuart Wheeler

Substitutes:

Clir Ross Henning Clir Dominic Muns

Clir Mel Jacob Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney
Clir Carole King Clir Tamara Reay

Clir Jerry Kunkler Cllr James Sheppard

Clir Laura Mayes Clir Caroline Thomas



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidanc
[...]
g and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 23 - 24)

To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates
as appropriate.

Planning Application
To consider and determine the following planning application.

PL/2024/02018: 13 Collis Terrace, Crawlboys Lane, Ludgershall, Andover,
SP11 9QZ (Pages 25 - 42)

Change of use of grass verge to residential garden, erection of new boundary
walls, and installation of new dropped kerb.

Rights of Way Item
To consider the following Rights of Way item.

Ramsbury Paths 5, 6 and 8C and Little Bedwyn Path 20 Diversion and
Definitive Map Statement Modification Order 2024 (Pages 43 - 82)

To consider whether the Wiltshire Council Parish of Ramsbury Path Nos. 5, 6
and 8C and Parish of Little Bedwyn Path No.20 Diversion and Definitive Map
and Statement Modification Order 2024 should be forwarded to the Secretary of
State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that
it be confirmed as made.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
taken as a matter of urgency

Part Il

Page 4



Iltems during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

—————

Eastern Area Planning Committee

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 25 APRIL 2024 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

CliIr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Clir Dr Brian Mathew, ClIr Kelvin Nash,
ClIr lain Wallis, Clir Stuart Wheeler, Clir Dominic Muns (Substitute) and
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney (Substitute)

Also Present:
Clir Laura Mayes and ClIr Tamara Reay

34. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from:

e ClIr Adrian Foster — substituted by Clir Sam Pearce-Kearney
e ClIr Paul Oatway QPM — subs
[...]
ncil’s Landscape Officer had
been consulted about the application, as an objection from them was not listed
in the report and the negative impact on landscape character was stated as a
reason for refusal. In response, the Senior Planning Officer explained that he
understood that the Landscape Officer would have been consulted but that they
may not have provided comments. He also noted that the site itself was not in
the North Wessex Downs National Landscape.

It was confirmed that a small existing barn close to the site would be retained
and had been granted consent under a prior Notification for change of use to a
dwelling.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee as detailed above.

The Unitary Division Member, Clir Laura Mayes, then spoke in support of the
application.

In response to the points raised by the public and the Unitary Division Member,
the Senior Planning Officer highlighted that each application needed to be
judged on its own merits. He also observed that Wiltshire Council had
successfully defended appeals in respect of their decision to refuse planning
permission for the conversion of the existing barns on the site.

So that the Committee had something to debate, the Chairman, seconded by
Clir Dr Brian Mathew, proposed that the application be refused in line with
recommendation.

A debate followed where the viability of the existing barns for agricultural

purposes, visual impact and sustainability of the proposed development were
discussed. In response to points made about the impact of the proposed

Page 9



development on the landscape the Development Management Team Leader
highlighted that the Inspector, in judging an appeal relating to a previous
application on the site, had concluded that the introduction of residential
dwellings and associated domestic paraphernalia would not be in keeping with
the character of the area and would therefore harm the setting of the National
Landscape (then Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty).

Following a vote, the motion to refuse the application was lost. A motion to
approve was then moved by Cllir Dominic Muns, which was seconded by ClIr
Stuart Wheeler.

A number of possible conditions were discussed including those relating to the
materials of the building, removal of permitted development rights, the property
boundary, lighting, archaeology and drainage. It was agreed to delegate the
final wording to the Senior Planning Officer and Development Management
Team Leader. It was then:

Resolved

To APPROVE the application for the demolition of the existing barns and
the construction of three dwellings with associated parking, turning,
landscaping, private amenity space and access.

Reasons

It was not considered that it would be sustainable for the existing barns to
be used for agricultural purposes. The proposed development, when
approved with conditions, was seen to have a more positive visual impact
than the existing barns in their present condition.

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
accordance with the following approved plans and documents:

* Location Plan, Dwg No. 230128-01

* Site Plan, Dwg. No. 230120-02 Rev B

* Design Scheme Plot 1, Dwg No. 230128-03

* Design Scheme Plot 2, Dwg No. 230128-04 Rev A
* Design Scheme Plot 3, Dwg No. 230128-05 Rev A

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

Page 10



3. The development will be carried out in strict accordance with the
following documents:

* Site plan. Drawing no: 230128-02 Rev B. Fowler Architecture &
Planning.

* Great crested newt mitigation strategy and District Level Licence
(DLL) application. ABR Ecology Ltd.

* 
[...]
 vehicle
access/dropped kerb. The consent hereby granted shall not be
construed as authority to carry out works on the highway. The
applicant is advised that a licence will be required from Wiltshire’s
Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway,
footpath, carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway.
Please contact our Vehicle Crossing Team on
vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk and/or 01225 713352 or visit their
website at http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets to make an
application. The applicant must also ensure that any works within 8m
of a watercourse (including discharge to and/or piping of road side
ditches) will require full Land Drainage Consent . Please contact the
Drainage Team at Drainage@wiltshire.gov.uk

19.INFORMATIVES - ECOLOGY:
Nesting Birds

All British birds, their nests and eggs are protected under Section 1 of
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 while birds are nesting,
building nests and sitting on eggs. The applicant is advised to check
any structure or vegetation capable of supporting breeding birds and
delay removing or altering such features until after young birds have
fledged. Damage to extensive areas that could contain nests/breeding
birds should be undertaken outside the breeding season. This season
is usually taken to be the period between 1st March and 31st August
but some species are known to breed outside these limits.

Bats

Page 15



There is a low risk that bats may occur at the development site. Many
species of bat depend on buildings and trees for roosting, with each
having its own preferred type of roost. Bat roosts are protected all
times by the Conservation of Habitats and Species 2017 (as amended)
even when bats are temporarily absent because, being creatures of
habit, they usually return to the same roost site every year. Planning
permission for development does not provide a defence against
prosecution under this legislati
[...]
n Farm, Poulshot Road,
Poulshot, SN10 1RW

Public Participation

e Mr Richard Cosker — spoke in support of the application

e Mrs Eve Curnow — spoke in support of the application

e Ms Judy Edwards — had a statement read out in support of the
application

The Senior Planning Officer Jonathan James introduced a report which
recommended that the application for the erection of a single storey dwelling be
refused for the reasons outlined in the report. Key details were stated to include
the principle of development, ensuring the conservation of the historic
environment and the visual impact on the surrounding area.

Attention was drawn to two late representations, one of which was a letter of

support from a neighbour. The Senior Planning Officer reported that the Agent
had also contacted him to confirm that the Applicant had not benefitted

Page 17



financially from a nearby development of nine residential dwellings built on land
previously owned by Higher Green Farm.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that the proposed development would
result in harm to the character of the conservation area and the setting of the
adjacent listed building. The proposed development would be at odds with the
settlement pattern and historic built forms. Although he acknowledged that the
proposed development would bring some benefits through the provision of a
new dwelling, he considered that they would be outweighed by the harm to the
listed building. The proposed development would be contrary to Core Policy 57
(Ensuring High Quality Design and Place Shaping) and Core Policy 58
(Ensuring Conservation of the Historic Environment).

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions
of the Senior Planning Officer.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee as detailed above. It was noted that the proposed development had
the support of the Parish Council. The Chairman read out a statement on behalf
of Ms Judy Edwards as she was unable to attend.

The Unitary Division Member, Clir Tamara Reay then spoke in support of the
application.

The Senior Planning Officer then had the opportunity to respond to the points
raised by the public and Unitary Division Member.

So that the Committee had something to debate, Clir Dr Brian Mathew,
seconded by Clir Dominic Muns, proposed that the application be approved
contrary to recommendation.

A debate followed where the impact on the Grade Il listed property, level of local
support and sustainable growth of the village were discussed.

The Committee discussed possible conditions that could be added to the
application, such as restrictions to permitted development rights. The
Committee agreed to delegate the final wording of the conditions to the Senior
Planning Officer and Development Management Team Leader. It was:
Resolved

To APPROVE the application for a single storey dwelling.

Reasons

The Committee were satisfied that, due to its location and level of
screening, the proposed development would not cause harm to the

character of the conservation area or the setting of the adjacent listed
building.

Page 18



Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans and documents:

* Location Plan, Dwg No. L-000 Rev A

* Proposed Site Plan, Dwg No. PL-001 Rev E

* Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Dwg No. PL-101 Rev D

* Proposed Elevations — W and E, Dwg No. PL-201 Rev C
* Proposed Elevations — S and N, Dwg No. PL-202 Rev C
* Dailin Altherma 3 H HT Heat Pump

* Sandtoft in-roof solar panel brochure

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

3. No development above slab l
[...]
 immediate effect. Should you
require further information or to download the CIL forms please refer to
the Council's Website
https:/lwww.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy.

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 3.00 - 4.34 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services,

direct line 01225 718059, e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 21


mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Eastern Area Planning Committee

13t June 2024
Planning Appeals Received between 12/04/2024 and 31/05/2024
Application Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or | Appeal Type Officer Appeal Overturn
No COMM Recommend | Start Date | at Cttee
PL/2022/09440 | The Croft, Burr Lane, Shalbourne Two storey rear extension and DEL Householder Refuse 01/05/2024 No
Shalbourne, Marlborough, associated internal alterations. Appeal
SN8 3PT New three bay garage with
accommodation office/over.
PL/2023/05818 | Boomerang Stables, Chilton Foliat Re-use of former equestrian barn to | EAPC Written Approve with 08/05/2024 Yes
Crooked Soley, Chilton create two dwellings, driveways, Representations Conditions
Foliat, RG17 OTL landscaping and related
infrastructure.
Erect a stable block within one of
the gardens comprising 10 stables,
a tack room, store and hay room.
Erect a barn and garage within the
same curtilage. Erect a garage
within the other curtilage
(resubmission of PL/2022/08607)
PlanRing Appeals Decided between 12/04/2024 and 31/05/2024
A@ication No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL Appeal Type | Officer Appeal Decision Costs
) or Recommend | Decision Date Awarded?
) COMM
PLR022/09471 Land at High Town, Marlborough Erection of a detached dwelling | DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 19/04/2024 | None
Cross Lane, with access, car parking and
Marlborough, SN8 1JZ associate
[...]
 as an informative.

I recommend that the fence line is kept behind the utility box as | would expect the cost to
move this box prohibitive.

Page 29



I wish to raise no highway objection providing the following conditions are imposed:

The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until splays have been
provided on both its sides of the access to the rear of the existing footway based on co-
ordinates of 2.4m x 2.4m. The splays shall always be kept free of obstruction above a height
of 600mm.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the first 2m of the
access, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced
(not loose stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

Notwithstanding the submitted details, the proposed development shall not be first brought
into use until means/works have been implemented to avoid private water from entering the
highway.

REASON: To ensure that the highway is not inundated with private water.
The vehicle access and parking spaces shall remain ungated.
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

Informatives

The application involves the creation of a new vehicle access/dropped kerb. The consent
hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out works on the highway. The
applicant is advised that a licence will be required from Wiltshire’s Highway Authority before
any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, verge or other land forming
part of the highway. Please contact our Vehicle Crossing Team on
vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk and/or 01225 713352 or visit their website at
http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets to make an application.

The applicant is advised that, if it is proposed to drain this development directly into the river
or carry out any work within 8 metres of the watercourse then a Land

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 13 JUNE 2024 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Carole King (Substitute) 
and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney (Substitute) 
  
 
43. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Adrian Foster – substituted by Cllr Carole King 
 Cllr Dr Brian Mathew – substituted by Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
 Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
44. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Kelvin Nash, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2024 as a true and 
correct record.  
 

45. Declarations of Interest 
 
In relation to the Rights of Way item, Cllr Iain Wallis made an additional 
declaration that he worked for the Department of Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs. He emphasised that he did not work in the footpaths department or in 
the Secretary of State’s private office. He would be speaking in a personal 
capacity and any views expressed were not necessarily representative of the 
department. 
 

46. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements.  
 

47. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation.  
 

48. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman, it was: 



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved 
 
To note the planning appeals update for the period 12 April to 31 May 
2024.  
 

49. PL/2024/02018: 13 Collis Terrace, Crawlboys Lane, Ludgershall, Andover, 
SP11 9QZ 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Mr Paul Flippance (Inter County Surveys), spoke in support of the 
application 

 
The Planning Officer, Hayley Clark, introduced a report which recommended 
that the application for the change of use of a grass verge to residential garden, 
erection of new boundary walls, and installation of new dropped kerb be refused 
for the reasons outlined in the report. Key details were stated to include the 
visual impact, residential amenity and highway considerations. 
 
Attention was drawn that there was an error in the plan of elevation three, 
shown on page 28 of the agenda pack, as it showed the garden gate rather 
than the proposed dropped kerb. However, an updated version was available 
on page nine of Agenda Supplement 1 and shown as part of the Planning 
Officer’s presentation.  
 
 The Committee were informed that the application site comprised an existing 
end-terraced dwelling located within an established residential area. The 
Planning Officer considered that the proposal, to incorporate an adjacent area 
of open green space within the residential curtilage, would have a negative 
impact on the character of the area due to the loss of openness and as the 
green space broke up the built form. She explained that the proposals were 
contrary to Core Policy 57 (Ensuring High Quality Design and Place Shaping) of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy, as well as paragraphs 131 and 135 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. There were a mix of boundary types in the area 
and there were concerns about granting permission for the proposed 
development, as it would set a precedent that may see the loss of further green 
space on the estate.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Planning Officer. Details were sought about why the Applicant was 
installing wooden panels at the back to make the structure higher. The Planning 
Officer explained that the proposed structure would be similar in height to the 
existing boundary wall at the rear of the property to maintain privacy. However, 
the wall towards the front of the property would be far shorter.  
 
In response to queries about the exiting road sign and utility box on the site, the 
Planning Officer explained that they would need to be moved as they were 
located within the boundary of the proposed wall. Permission to change the 
access to the utilities would be required, but this was not a planning matter. She 



 
 

 
 

had not seen any details of designs showing the road sign behind the proposed 
wall.  
 
The Committee noted that the Highway Authority had recommended that if the 
proposed application was granted, the grey utility box should be set back 
behind the utility box. Questions were asked about whether they would be able 
to propose a condition about the box’s location. The Planning Officer confirmed 
that was a separate issue for the Highway Authority, so it would not be 
necessary to impose a condition.  
 
Details were also sought about the potential impact of a covenant agreed when 
the Applicant purchased the grass verge from Aster Housing Association, which 
stated that the land must be used as part of the residential curtilage. The Legal 
Advisor, Solicitor Level 2, Alwyn Thomas, confirmed that the covenant was 
separate to planning permission and was not a material consideration in 
assessing planning applications. 
 
The Planning Officer was not aware of any other grass verges had been sold by 
Aster in the local area, although the Chairman did note that he was aware of 
other cases.  
 
The member of the public then had the opportunity to present his views to the 
Committee as detailed above.  
 
The Unitary Division Member, Cllr Christopher Williams then spoke in support of 
the application.  
 
In response to the points raised by the public and Unitary Division Member, the 
Planning Officer confirmed that the loss of amenity space included the impact 
on visual amenity and landscaping of the built environment. The Development 
Management Team Leader (South), Richard Hughes noted that the reasons for 
refusal did not claim that the grass verge was used for recreational activities 
such as ball games.  
 
So that the Committee had something to debate, the Chairman, seconded by 
Cllr Carole King, proposed that the application be refused for the reasons 
outlined in the report.  
 
A debate followed where issues such as the impact on visual amenity, height of 
the proposed wall, and current use of the land were discussed.  
 
During the debate, a vote to refuse the motion was lost. Cllr Kelvin Nash then 
proposed that the application be approved, which was seconded by Cllr Sam 
Pearce-Kearney.  
 
The Development Management Team Leader (South) highlighted that the 
Highways Authority had recommended that there was not any obstruction to the 
visibility of their splays over the height of 600mm. Although the proposed 
application was for a boundary up to 937mm, they had not submitted a formal 
objection. The Committee noted that they would not wish to restrict the height of 



 
 

 
 

the proposed wall to 600mm but wished to see the splays be kept free of 
obstruction.  
 
In response to queries it was stated that the materials of the wall could be 
conditioned and that it would not be necessary to condition the utility box.  
 
The Committee noted that they would be happy to delegate the final wording of 
the conditions to the Planning Officer and Development Management Team 
Leader (South). At the conclusion of the debate, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To GRANT planning permission for the change of use of the grass verge 
to residential garden, erection of new boundary walls, and installation of 
new dropped kerb. 
 
Reason 
 
Whilst the grass verge did have some visual amenity value, the poorly 
maintained condition of the land meant that the proposed development 
was not felt to have a negative visual impact and would actually slightly 
enhance the appearance of the site. The proposed development was not 
out of keeping with other boundary treatments in the area.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 

 
 Application form received 19/03/2024 Location plan received 

28/02/2024 
 Proposed wall/fence elevations Drg no ICS/2117/03 Rev B (amended 

to include vehicle access for elevation 3) received 13/06/2024 
  

 Photo visualisation recieved 12/06/2024 
 Proposed site plan Drg no ICS/2117/02 Rev B received 16/04/2024  

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 
 



 
 

 
 

3. The bricks to be used in the construction of the main walling in the 
boundary wall shall match those of the main house (13 Collis 
Terrace) in colour and texture 

 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity 

 
 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into 
use until splays have been provided on both its sides of the access 
to the rear of the existing footway based on co-ordinates of 2.4m x 
2.4m. As per the approved drawing DWG No: ICS/2117/03 Rev B, the 
splays shall always be kept free of obstruction above the height of 
the approved boundary walls. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
 

5. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into 
use until the first 2m of the access, measured from the edge of the 
carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone 
or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
 
 

6. Notwithstanding the submitted details, the proposed development 
shall not be first brought into use until means/works have been 
implemented to avoid private water from entering the highway. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the highway is not inundated with private 
water. 

 
 
 

7. The vehicle access and parking spaces shall remain ungated. 
 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
  
Informatives:  
 

8. The application involves the creation of a new vehicle 
access/dropped kerb. The consent hereby granted shall not be 
construed as authority to carry out works on the highway. The 
applicant is advised that a licence will be required from Wiltshire’s 
Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, 
footpath, carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the 
highway. Please contact our Vehicle Crossing Team on 
vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk and/or 01225 713352 or visit their 



 
 

 
 

website at http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets to make an 
application. 

 
 
 

9. The applicant is advised that, if it is proposed to drain this 
development directly into the river or carry out any work within 8 
metres of the watercourse then a Land Drainage Consent is 
required from the Environment Agency. For further information see 
www.environment-agency.gov.uk. 

 
 

50. Ramsbury Paths 5, 6 and 8C and Little Bedwyn Path 20 Diversion and 
Definitive Map Statement Modification Order 2024 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Mr Peter Gallagher (The Ramblers), spoke in opposition to the Order. 
 Mr Bill Hughes (Ramsbury Manor Foundation Trustees), spoke in 

opposition to the Order. 
 Ms Mary Askew (Ramsbury Estates Ltd.), spoke in support of the Order. 

 
The Definitive Map Officer Craig Harlow introduced a report considering four 
objections to the application for the Wiltshire Council Parish of Ramsbury Path 
Nos. 5, 6 and 8C and Parish of Little Bedwyn Path No.20 Diversion and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2024.   
 
A comprehensive overview of the Modification Order was provided by the 
Definitive Map Officer, which included detail about the application routes, 
Wiltshire Council’s duty, the legal tests and the Order plans. He explained that 
the application had been submitted on 5 August 2022. The Applicant’s land was 
changing from arable to pastoral farming, so they felt that the proposed route 
would help to reduce potential conflict between the enjoyment of the footpath 
and livestock. Diverting the existing routes would also help to separate the 
users of the bridleway and vehicle access to the newly constructed 
development at Park Farm as well as to improve security at that development. It 
was explained that there had been 23 responses to an initial consultation on the 
proposals, 16 of which were in objection. After taking comments into 
consideration the Order was made on 10 January 2024.  
 
Objections to the Order included that the proposed diversion would be longer, 
and substantially less convenient, than the existing route. Further concerns 
were that the diversion was being done purely for the personal convenience of 
the Applicant and would impact the view and sporting rights enjoyed over the 
land. 
 
Attention was drawn to a late submission from the British Horse Society, as 
published in Agenda Supplement 1. The British Horse Society had raised 
objections to the Order on the grounds that the proposed diversion crossed a 



 
 

 
 

part concrete surface, had a narrower width than the existing route and that 
RAMS6 could potentially bring horses and riders into contact with shooting.  
 
The Definitive Map Officer addressed each of the objections in turn. In response 
to concerns about the length and convenience of the new route, he referenced 
the Inspector’s findings about an Order in the parish of Calne Without. Although 
there had been a proportionately larger increase in the distance of the revised 
route created in Calne Without, the Inspector had concluded that it was likely to 
be used as part of a leisure journey, so was not substantially less convenient for 
users. The Definitive Map Officer concluded that, by nature of the proposed 
location of the subject Modification Order, a similar conclusion could be adopted 
in this case.  He also noted that legislation allowed for compensation to be 
claimed for the loss of sporting rights caused by a Diversion Order and, in his 
opinion, the view would not be any worse than that from the existing route.  
 
He reported that the Wiltshire Countryside Access Officer had accessed the 
surface of the proposed diversion and was satisfied that it had a grooved, 
gritted appearance that would be suitable for horses. Furthermore, there was no 
evidence that the diversion would lead to an increased risk of horses being in 
proximity to shooting. The Definitive Map Officer also he felt that the new route 
would have the benefit of adding a recorded width for the path.  
 
In conclusion, the Definitive Map Officer felt that the proposed diversion would 
not be substantially less convenient for users and would not negatively impact 
enjoyment of the route. He was also satisfied that it would only have a minimal 
detrimental impact on land on or adjoining the rights of way. Therefore, he 
recommended that the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (SoSEFRA) with a recommendation from 
Wiltshire Council that the Order be confirmed without modification. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Definitive Map Officer. Details were sought about whether it would be 
possible to add conditions relating to rights of way to the planning permission 
granted for the development at Park Farm. The Definitive Map Officer confirmed 
that it would not be possible to add conditions at this stage, as permission had 
already been granted for the development, but informatives could be added.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above.  
 
The Unitary Division Members were not in attendance.  
 
The Definitive Map Officer had the opportunity to respond to the points raised 
by the public.  
 
So that the Committee had something to debate, the Chairman, seconded by 
Cllr Iain Wallis, proposed that the Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 2024 was forwarded to the SoSEFRA with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed as made.  
 



 
 

 
 

A debate followed where issues such as the separation of dogs and livestock as 
well as the suitability of hard surfaces for horses, were discussed. In response 
to queries about the potential impact on Curlew nesting, the Definitive Map 
Officer explained that he had consulted with the North Wessex Downs National 
Landscape, who had not raised concerns about this issue. It was noted that 
strong feedback had been provided when nesting sites had been identified in 
the past.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Wiltshire Council Parish of Ramsbury Path Nos. 5, 6 and 8C and 
Parish of Little Bedwyn Path No.20 Diversion and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2024, of forwarded to the SoSEFRA with the 
recommendation that it be confirmed as made. 
 
 

51. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718059, e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

